PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7490056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AGVNT LLC	08/02/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUMMIT NUTRIENTS, LLC	
Street Address:	651 NW 9TH STREET	
City:	BELLE GLADE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33430	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17080531

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)625-6572

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-625-6575

Email: uspatents@mchaleslavin.com
Correspondent Name: MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.
Address Line 1: 2855 PGA BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6036U.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	A. KEITH CAMPBELL
SIGNATURE:	/A. Keith Campbell/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=6036PatentAppIn17080531Assignment#page1.tif source=6036PatentAppIn17080531Assignment#page2.tif source=6036PatentAppIn17080531Assignment#page3.tif source=6036PatentAppIn17080531Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507443168 REEL: 060831 FRAME: 0661

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of August 1, 2022, is made by AGVNT LLC, an Alabama limited liability company ("Seller"), in favor of SUMMIT NUTRIENTS, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Buyer"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller pursuant to an Asset Purchase between Buyer and Seller, dated as of August 1, 2022 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patent Application"):
 - (a) liquid fertilizer composition containing nano-bubbles and method of use thereof identified by U.S. Application No. 17/080.531 Filed October 26, 2020 (the "Patent Application");
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under the Patent Application by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Application Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, upon Buyer's reasonable request, and at Buyer's sole cost and expense, Seller shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patent Application to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.

PATENT REEL: 060831 FRAME: 0662

- 3. Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Application Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned Patent Application. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 4. Counterparts. This Patent Application Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Application Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Application Assignment.
- 5. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Application Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Patent Application Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Alabama, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 060831 FRAME: 0663 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has duly executed and delivered this Patent Application Assignment as of the date first above written.

AGVNT LLC

By: Patrick Chapman, its authorized member

Address for Notices: 10505 A County Road 65

Foley, AL 36535

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF MODILE

day of August, 2022 before me personally appeared Patrick Chapman, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that [he/she] executed the same (in his authorized capacity as the authorized member of AgVnt LLC, an Alabama limited lability company, and acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of AgVnt LLC for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Onglisa C. Crom Notary Public Printed Name: Angelon C. Crome

My Commission Expires: 12 1 2073

Seal



PATENT REEL: 060831 FRAME: 0664

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

SUMMIT NUTRIENTS, LLC

By: Wedgworth's, Inc., its managing member

By

Jorge Suarez, Jr., Vice President and CFO

Address for Notices: 651 NW 9th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA

))SS

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Christer W Ucob
Notary Public
Printed Name:

My Commission Expires: 1965

Seal

SRITTANY D. MEEKS Commission & GC 939404 Expires December 26, 2023 Innovi Thry Budgat Halony Gentico

P:\DOC\$\00314\00105\DOC\26D5565.DOCX

PATENT REEL: 060831 FRAME: 0665

RECORDED: 08/17/2022